
                             Republic of the Philippines 

                             Province of davao del Norte 

Municipality of Kapalong 

Invitation to Bid  

for  

IMPROVEMENT OF MABANTAO TO CAPUNGAGAN ROAD (FMR) 

KAPALONG, DAVAO DEL NORTE 
   

1. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) 

invites contractors to submit bids for the contract. 

 

                Contract ID:  IFAD IFAD IFAD IFAD ––––    RAPID FRM PROJECT 2021RAPID FRM PROJECT 2021RAPID FRM PROJECT 2021RAPID FRM PROJECT 2021----CY 2022 CY 2022 CY 2022 CY 2022 ----001001001001    

                Contract Name:  IMPROVEMENT OF MABANTAO TO CAPUNGAGAN (FMR) 

                                               KAPALONG, DAVAO DEL NORTE 

               Contract Location:  New Agno, Barangay Mabantao (Purok Sampalok) to Sitio Mabuhay 

                                                   (Purok 6A) Barangay Capungagan, Kapalong, Davao del Nort     

                Approved Budget for Contract (ABC): Php. 47,368,300.00   

                Source of Fund:  IFAD Rapid Growth FMI Project 

                Contract Duration:  240 Calendar Days 

                Bid Documents:  Php 25,000.00 

 

 Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

  

2. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong,Davao del Norte now invites bids for the above 

Procurement Project. Bidders should have completed a contract similar to the Project.  The 

description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in 

Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.  

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Local Government Unit of 

Kapalong, Province of Davao del Norte and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address 

given below from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M, Mondays to Fridays. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on March 

23, 2022 from given address and website/s below and upon payment of the applicable fee 

for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the 

amount of PhP 25,000.00.. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof 

of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.  

 

6. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong, Province of Davao del Norte will hold a Pre-

Bid Conference on April 4, 2022 at 10:00 AM which shall be open to prospective bidders 

at  BAC Secretariat Office Supply Office   Municipal Compound , Maniki, Municipality of 

Kapalong, Province of Davao del Norte. 

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office 

address as indicated below, on or before April 18,2022 at 10: 00 in the morning. Late bids 

shall not be accepted. 

 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 16.  

 

9. Bid opening shall be on April 18,2022 @ exactly 10:00 in the morning at the given address 

below.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to 

attend the activity. Bid Evaluation will be on April 19,2022 and Post Qualification is on 

April 21, 2022.  



 

 

 

10. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong, Province of Davao del Norte reserves the right 

to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time 

prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised 

Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any 

liability to the affected bidder or bidders.  

Pursuant to Sec.7.05 (b) of IFAD General Conditions for Agricultural Development, 

Financing, bidders, suppliers, contractors, sub-contractors and consultants are 

required to: 

(i) Allow full inspection by the Fund of all bid documentation and related records; 

(ii) Maintain all documents and records related to the bid contract for three years 

after completion of the bid contract: and  

(iii) Cooperated with agents or representatives of the Fund carrying out an audit or 

investigation. 

11. For further information, please refer to: 

12.  

Office of the Bids and Award Committee 

Kapalong Municipal Hall 

Municipality of Kapalong 

Province of Davao del Norte 

Cellphone No. 09176848162 

 

 

              MARY ELIZABETH L. EXALA 

BAC-Chairperson 

 

13. You may visit the following websites: 

 

For downloading of Bidding Documents: www.philgeps.gov. ph  

 

Date of Publication: __March 23, 2022___@ PhilGEPS website 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG 

Province of Davao 

         

PROJECT NAME             : IMPROVEMENT OF MABANTAO TO CAPUNGAGAN ROAD (FMR)

   KAPALONG, DAVAO DEL NORTE       

LOCATION OF PROJECT: New Agno, Mabantao (Purok Sampalok) to Mabuhay (Purok 6A) Capungagan, 

   Kapalong, Davao del Norte       

         

BID PROPOSAL 

ITEM ESTIMATED unit PAYMENTS WITH UNIT BID  

UNIT 

PRICE AMOUNT

  QUANTITY   PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS 

IN 

FIGURES OF BID

1     GENERAL REQUIREMENTS       

  28.8 sq.m. Construction of Field office for the Engineer     

  1 set 

Provision of Furniture/Fixtures, 

Equipment    

      & Appliciances for the Field Office     

  12 months Provision of 4 x 4 Pick Up Type Service     

      for the Engineer on Bare Rental     

2     OTHER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS     

  2.703 km Construction Survey and Staking     

  2 unit Project billboard/Signboard     

  l.s. l.s. 

Occupational Safety and Health 

Program      

  l.s. l.s. Traffic Management       

  l.s. l.s. Mobilization/Demobilization     

  1 lot 
Detailed Engineering and Architectural 

Design     

3     EARTHWORKS       

  1.62 has Clearing and Grubbing       

   1,320.00  cu.m. Unsuitable Excavation       

    30,195.93  cu.m. Surplus Common Excavation     

          118.26  cu.m. Structure Excavation       

  192.83 cu.m. Foundation Fill(Granular Bedding)      

      (For Drainage)       

       1,749.60  cu.m. Embankment from Roadway Excavation     

      (Common Soil)       

4     SUBBASE AND BASE COURSE     

    16,640.00  sq.m. Subgrade Preparation ( Common Material)     

       6,017.96  cu.m. Aggregate Sub Base Course       

5     SURFACE COURSES       

    16,218.00  sq.m. 

PCC Pavement (Plain)-Conventional 

Method,     

      200mm thk.         

6     DRAINAGE AND SLOPE PROTECTION     

       1,120.60  kgs. Reinforcing Steel Bar ( For Headwall)     

       3,272.55  kgs. Reinforcing Steel Bar (Canal Lining)     

  80.78 cu.m. 
Structural Concrete, Class A(for Slope 

Protection)       

         

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID ( IN FIGURES)          

                  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID ( IN WORDS)          



                  

         

         

                 

Name & Signature of Contractor   NAME OF ESTABLISHMENT

or his duly Authorized Representative      

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG 

Province of Davao 

         

PROJECT NAME             : IMPROVEMENT OF MABANTAO TO CAPUNGAGAN ROAD (FMR)

   KAPALONG, DAVAO DEL NORTE       

LOCATION OF PROJECT: New Agno, Mabantao (Purok Sampalok) to Mabuhay (Purok 6A) Capungagan, 

   Kapalong, Davao del Norte       

         

BID PROPOSAL 

ITEM ESTIMATED unit PAYMENTS WITH UNIT BID  

UNIT 

PRICE AMOUNT

  QUANTITY   PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS 

IN 

FIGURES OF BID

  21 ln.m. Pipe Culvert, 910mm ø Class II RCPC       

  10 ln.m. Pipe Culvert, 1220mm ø Class II RCPC     

  6 ln.m. Pipe Culvert, 1830mm ø Class IV RCPC    

  20 ln.m. 

Removing, Cleaning, Stockpiling 

salvaged     

      Culvert Pipe 910mm ø (36" )     

7     MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS       

  448.8 ln.m. Metal Guardrail (Metal Beam) Class A,     

      Type 1, Icluding Concrete Post     

  20 pcs Metal Guardrail End Piece     

  13 pcs Danger /Warning Signs ( Triangular)     

  4 pcs Regulatory Signs (Circular)     

  48 pcs Hazard Markers       

  4 pcs Temporary Signs (Roadworks)     

  721.2 sq.m. Reflectorized  Thermoplastic Pavement     

      Marking (White)       

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               

               

               

               

               

               

                  

         

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID ( IN FIGURES)          

                  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID ( IN WORDS)          

                  

         

         

                 

Name & Signature of Contractor   NAME OF ESTABLISHMENT

or his duly Authorized Representative      

         


